

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

12 JAN 13 PM 2:05

Court of Appeals No. 42543-2

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GARY G. WALSTON and DONNA WALSTON, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER BOEING

Brendan Murphy, WSBA No. 34476
BMurphy@perkinscoie.com
Katherine C. Wax, WSBA No. 41945
KWax@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
The Boeing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Walston Claims Exposure to Asbestos at Boeing	4
B. Surveys of the Hammer Shop Did Not Show Asbestos Levels Above Regulatory Limits	6
C. Boeing Removed Asbestos From Fabrication Processes in the 1970s and Took Other Measures to Prevent Exposure.....	7
D. Denial of Summary Judgment and Interlocutory Review	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Workers' Compensation Is an Employee's Exclusive Remedy for Workplace Injuries Unless the Employer Deliberately Intended to Injure the Employee	9
B. Asbestos Exposure Is Not Certain to Cause Injury	12
C. Unlike Exposure to Some Toxic Substances, Asbestos Exposure Does Not Cause Immediate, Observable Injury to Employees	16
D. Walston Presented No Evidence that Boeing had Actual Knowledge that Asbestos Is Certain to Cause Injury	19
1. Evidence Regarding Knowledge of Statutes and Regulations	20
2. Documents and Testimony Regarding Asbestos Hazards.....	21
3. Knowledge Purportedly Available From Other Sources	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. Workers' Compensation Claims.....	23
E. This Court Should Reject Walston's Novel Attempts to Redefine "Certainty of Injury" and Turn "Deliberate Intent" Into Negligence	24
1. Risk of Injury Is Not Certainty of Injury	25
2. Evidence that Asbestos Exposure May Cause Injury to Some Employee at Some Time Cannot Satisfy the Certainty Element	26
3. A Diagnosed Asbestos-Related Disease Such As Mesothelioma Is the Relevant "Injury," Not the Asymptomatic Cellular Level Effects of Fiber Inhalation.....	29
F. Walston Presented No Evidence that Boeing Willfully Disregarded Actual Knowledge of Certain Injury	34
1. An Alleged Violation of Safety Regulations Is Not Willful Disregard	35
2. Boeing Did Not Willfully Disregard Actual Knowledge of Certain Injury in Repairing Pipe Insulation in the Hammer Shop.....	36
3. Walston's Speculative Testimony that Asbestos Powder Remained in the Hammer Shop Until 1992 Does Not Establish Willful Disregard	37
VI. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agee v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 208 Mich. App. 363, 528 N.W.2d 768 (1995).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Baker v. Schatz</i> , 80 Wn. App. 775, 912 P.2d 501 (1996).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Birklid v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	passim
<i>Brame v. Western State Hosp.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 740, 150 P.3d 637 (2007).....	11, 28, 29, 35
<i>Copeland v. Johns-Manville Prods. Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 498 (D. N.J. 1980).....	16
<i>Department of Labor & Indus. v. Landon</i> , 117 Wn.2d 122, 814 P.2d 626 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Foster v. Allsop Automatic, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 579, 547 P.2d 856 (1976).....	35
<i>Garibay v. Advanced Silicone Materials, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 231, 159 P.3d 494 (2007).....	27
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn. App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 (1997).....	28
<i>Hartline v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 272 Ill. App. 3d 952, 651 N.E.2d 582, 209 Ill. Dec. 404 (1995).....	16
<i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Howland v. Grout</i> , 123 Wn. App. 6, 94 P.3d 332 (2004).....	11
<i>In re Frost</i> , 1995 WL 613498 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. 1995)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Jones</i> , 2004 WL 2359782 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. 2004)	32
<i>McMullen v. Classic Container Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 33344482 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	16
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424, 117 S. Ct. 2113, 138 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1997).....	33
<i>Schuchman v. Hoehn</i> , 119 Wn. App. 61, 79 P.3d 6 (2003).....	28
<i>Schweitzer v. Consolidated R. Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Shellenbarger v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 41, 103 P.3d 807 (2004).....	passim
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Black</i> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Tysenn v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1290 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	16
<i>Valencia v. Reardan-Edwall Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 125 Wn. App. 348, 104 P.3d 734 (2005).....	26, 28
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	passim
STATUTES	
RCW § 51.04.010	9
RCW § 51.24.020	1, 3, 10, 26
RCW § 51.24.030(3)	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
37 Fed. Reg. 11318, 11320 (June 7, 1972) (codified at 29 C.F.R. § 1910.93a)	6, 35
WAC § 296-14-350(3).....	31
WAC § 296-14-400	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
WAC § 296-14-600	31
WAC § 296-62-07517(2).....	6, 35
WAC § 296-62-07517(4)(d).....	6, 7
